the prior written approval of the person designated in the department, 
school or faculty and receipt(s) for the purchase of additional materials 
must be provided by the TF with their request for reimbursement. 

16.13 For the purpose of Employment Insurance eligibility, a TF shall be deemed to 

have worked two hundred and thirty-two (232) hours per half credit course per 
Academic Term, prorated for the TF’s percentage of responsibility for the 
course. 

16.14 Job/Unit-specific Training for a TF shall be detailed on the TFF, and the TF 

shall be compensated for such training at the regular hourly rate for a TA.

[...]

Between 

Queen’s University (“the University”)  

And 

The Public Service Alliance of Canada Local 901 (“the Union”) 

(Collectively referred to as “the Parties”) 

The Employer agrees to pay the Union a one-time lump sum payment in the amount of 
One Hundred and Twenty Thousand Dollars ($120,000) to support the mental health, 
psychological safety and wellbeing of Employees in the workplace. A portion of this fund 
may be used to support members from equity-seeking groups experiencing financial 
hardship and/or precarity. 

Dated at Kingston this 19 day of February, 2022.